
FIRST NATION 41 ASSEMBLY 

Under The 

.Cc;>n_stitution of Geyana 

SECOND SESSION 

1967 .. 1968 

�oetai Papai-�"- t: 
No� 4/1968 

Statement of Excesses for year 1965 in the sum of 
$811

1
999�59 for cohsideration ty the National Assembly. 



ITEM 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

! 5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

. 
9. 

• 

I 
PARLIAMENT 

STATEMENT OF SUPPI.EMFNTAFY EXPENDITURE vm~CTi KA.S OCCURPED DURING THE YEAR 1965 AND WHICH HAS NOT BEEN INCLUDED I N ANY PHEVIOUS 
SCHEDUI.H' FOP THAT YE.~ R. AND IS TO BE ADMITTED AS A CHAP.GB TO PUBLIC FUNDS 

- ·---· ·--------
HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

2- Governor's 
Office 

4 - Depnr:tr11ent· of 
Exte.i:·ual. 
Affairs 

.. do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

5 - Special Service 
Unit 

6 - Elections 
Commission 

7 - Supreme Court 
and Deeds 
Registry 

SUB-HEAD 

3 - Miscellaneous 

4 - Rents, Rates, Insurance 
Prowiums etc. 

6 - Libraries & Publications 

7 - .Stationery and Office Supplies 

8 - Postage, Gables and Telegrams 

9 - Miscellaneous 

3 - Arms, Ammunition and Equ j_ pm <>nt 

1 - Expenses of Registration 

~. - Expenses of Juro:rs 

C/Forward ·. 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE 

3,000 .. 00 

40,000.00 

1~000.00 

2-?500~00 

Li.,000.00 

3-?000~00 

14,L.oo.oo 

-
80,000.00 

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PR.OVISION 

-

-
300.00 

-
600.00 

24,000.00 

-
12,000.00 

PR.OVISION 
NOW 

REQUIRED 

103.52 

34,444.05') 
) 
) 
) 

623.7) 
) 

2,281.04) 
) 

25'.20) 
) 

' 905.49) 

22,656.76 

2,476.12 

6,907.55) 
) 
) 
) 

70,423.52 

RE¥JiR.KS 

Ti.., j s excess was caused by the receipt of a 
C~own Agents Schedule i n }furch, 1966, in 
respect of th~ paym~nt fo~ equipment purchased 
in November 1965. As the cost of this item 
was not known, it was not possi b l e to apply 
for Supplementary Provision. 

These payments were all made t hrough the 
Crown Agents and the Head Office in Guyana 
was not aware of t he excess payments in time 
to obtain proper supplementary provi sion. 
Detailed instructions i n regard t o f inancial 
procedures have been issued to the overseas 
missions to prevent a recurrence. 

This was due to mispost ing. 

Due to misposting. 

These excesses -were due to the f act that the 
Sessions in Berbice, Essequibo and Demerara 
was extended late into December in an effort 
to clear off an accumulation of cases. A 

.i 



ITEM 
No. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15 

HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

7 - supreme Court 
and Deeds 
Registry 

do. 

12 - Public 
Prosecutions 

13 - Off ice of 
Premier and 
Council of 
Ministers 

do. 

do. 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forward 

5 - Witness Expenses 

7 . - Law Library 

4 - Miscellaneous 

1 - Personal Emoluments 

5 - Purchase of Films 

i 

12 - Miscellaneous 

c/Forwara 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE 

4~900~00 

4,500.00 

500.00 

177,732.00 

12,500.00 

5,ooo.oo 

- 2 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PROVISION 

8,000.00 

6,800.00 

,, 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ .. ~ ~~~~~~-

PROVISION 
NOW 

REQUIRED 

70~423~52 

1,958.41) 
) 
) 

7,0ll!53 

18.55 

33,286.24 

652.74 

733.25 

114,084.24 

REMARKS 

proper estimate of t he cost was only available 
late in December when it was too late to 
obtain supplementary provision. 

This excess was due to misposting. 

This excess was caused by a messenger being 
required to work overtme at weekems as the 
building which houses these Chambers was 
under extensive repairs. 

Prior to the passing of the 1965 Estimates in 
which separate provision was made for tre 
Ministry of Economic Development, salaries for 
officers of that Ministry were paid from this 
vote. Through inadvertence the necessary 
adjustment was not made resulti ng in the excess. 

Additional copies of a film by the G.I.S. were 
requisitioned through ths Crown Agents in 
December. The brown Agents Schedules when 
received disclosed t hat the actual .cost 
exceeded the estimate by some $800.00. It was 
then too late to obtain supplementar~ 
provision. 

This amount represents payment from this vote 
for expenditure incurred in respect of the 
Ministry of Economic Development prior to the 
passing of the 1965 Estim2tes in which separate 
provision was made for that Ministry. Through 
inadvertence the necessary adjustment was not 
made resulting in the excess. 



ITEM 
No. 

.,. 

HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

16. 14 - Attorney 
General 

17. 16 - Ministry of 
Economic 
Affs:iirs 

18. 17 - Ministry of 
Home Affairs 

19. 18 - Ministry of 
Home Affairs 

- Interior 

---20:---19--: Minis tr~r or . 

21. 

Home Affairs 
- Police 

do. 

SUB-HB A,D 
OPJGINAL 
E.STIWTE 

- --- --·- - --- _, __ 

- 3 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDTTI0NAL 
PROVISION 

PROVISION 
NOW 

RFQUIRED 

B/Fo:rt-'ard 114 ,o84. 24 

1 - Persone.l Emoluments 

16 - Training Course for Personnel 
of Cooperative Societies 

1 - Personal Emoluments 

6 - Miscellaneous 

2 - Transpo:rt anc Travelling 

9 - Prisone:rs Rati'.) ns 

C/Fo:rward 

130,324.00 

2,000.00 

145,282.00 

1,075.00 

183,000.00 

11,000.00 

19,601.00 109.39 

5,417 .12 

14,500.00 15 ,364.49 

4,613.65 

46,ooo.oo 9,606.77 

2,000.00 428.26 

149-; 623•· 92 ' 

/17 

REMAFIKS 

Supplementery provision obtained to meet the 
anticipated inc"'ease in expenditure proved 
inadequate. This was realised too late for 
additional provision to be made. 

An amount of $7,211.40 was incorrectly charged 
to this vote instead of to t he subhead for 
"Technical Assistance 11 • Through an oversight 
the necessary ad,justment voucher to correct 
the entry was not completed. 

Prior to the passing of the 1965 Estimates in 
which separate provision was made for the 
Ministry of Local Government, salaries for 
officers of th>t Ministry was paid from this 
vote. Through inadvertence the necessary 
adjustment was not made resulting in the excess 

This excess was due to misposting. 

Suppl <::>menta ,,,y P:rovision of $46,ooo.oo proved 
inadequate as it was difficult to estimate 
travelling expendi tu,,,e in t he interior in 
which area ci.cti vi tie s were increased during 
the latte:r part of 1965. 

obtained 
The Supplementary Provision/proved inadequate 
as it 1,1 as diff icult to estim c·te this expendi­
ture which was unavoidable. 



7? - u -

~ .. 

ITEM 
No. 

PROVISION 
NOW 

REQUIRED 

:;;:::;;-----~~:-::'::----__;_--------------"--'-:-------_:_·· ~ 
PREVIOUS HEAD OF 

ESTIMATE 
ORIGINAL 
ESTIMA.TE 

22. l.9 - ~inistry of 
Home AffRirs 

- Police 

SUB-HEAD 

l4 - Court Ex:ponses 

B/Fbrward 

23. do. 23 - First Aid 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

do. 28 - Purchase of' Remounts 

20 - Ministry of 6 - Tools, Appliances etc. 
Home Affairs 

do. 13 - Miscellaneous 

21 - Ministry of 6 - Auxiliary Unit 
Home Affairs 

- Fire Protec-
tion 

24 - Ministry of 1h - Maintenance of' Compoui1d 
Home Affai:r8 

- Essequibo Boys 
School 

25 - Mi.nistry of 6 - MiscelJ..a.neous 
Local Govern-
J11en t . 

C/Forwa.,,.,d 

12,ooo.oo 

200.00 

2,000 .. 00 

800.00 

3~500.00 

2,900.00 

3,000.00 

3,700.00 

ADDITIONAL 
PRrnTISION 

3,000.00 

-
-

-
-

149 ,~23~92 

280.33 

24.92 

12.05 

93.51 

91.77 

16,58 

5.01 

730.48 

150-,Br8•57 

REYIARKS 

-----------
obtained 

The Supplement<-· ry Provision/proved inadequate 
as it was difficult to estimate this expendi­
ture which was unavoidable. 

The expenditure under this subhead depends on 
results of First Aid examination in December 
when it was too late to apply for Supplementary 
Provision. 

Due to misposting. 

This excess was due to a misallocation. 

ditto. 

This excess was du e to misposting. 

Expenditure for goods supplied in December by 
the Ministry of Works and Hydraulics was 
higher tha.n estimated. 

Af-loca~~o,p :Pr()v~d ;in,~d~u~~e,) ) Yi?!1,s8<Jiu.e~t:_ .. 9n the 
sepex;atiort of Local Government ·fiom N1n1stry 
of H():ine' Af fa.iri::. 



· ITEM 
. No. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

33. 

J4. 

35. 

j6. 

37. 

38. 

39. 

HEAD OF 
ESTIM.0TE 

26 - Ministry of 
Agriculture 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

do. 

28 - Minis try of 
Forests, Lands 
and Mines -
Forests 

do. 

do. 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Fonraro 

6 - lab era tori es & F.quipment -
Maintenance 

7 - Botanic Gardens 

9 - Purchase, Production & Dis-
tribution of Seeds & Plants 

11 - Central .Agriculture.l Station-
Mon Repos 

14 - Extension Services 

21 - Fisheries Division (Inland) 

24 - Deciry Farming Expansion -
Maintenance Expenses 

5 - Investigation and Research 

11 - Creek Clearing 

12 - Forest Stations 

40. 29 - Ministry of 3 - Miscellaneous 
Forests, Lands 
and Mines -
Geological 
Surveys 

C/Forward 

ORIGINAL 
ESTI:tJJ, TE 

21,000.00 

65,ooo.oo 

ioo~ooo.oo 

375,ooo .. oo 

15,000.,00 

19~000.00 

45,ooo.oo 

8,000.00 

2,500,00 

3~000.00 

2,000.00 

l 
- 5 -

PRIDTI 'lTTS 
ADDITIO!'rn L 
PPOVTSION 

1,000.00 

PROVISION 
NOW 

REQUIRED 

150,878.57 

361.13) 
. ) 

) 
5,552.48) 

) 
) 

2,744.20) 
. ) 

25,306.88) 
) 
) 

1,463.38) 
' ) 

1,282.86) 
. . . ) 
4,864.0l) 

) 

239.90 

763.58 

2,474.18 

4,154.12 

200 .l08!'1. 29 

7>'7 

REMARKS 

Thos ~ votes did not i nclude provision for 
incre::- ses i n the monthly and daily\ wage rates 
during 1965, and subst antial amounps paid 
from t hese votes in respect of the ' increases 
r esulted in the excesses . 

;Due 1"1{-0 mi$DQ roti---r\7 . " · 

. ?i tto. , 

ditto. 

This excess resulted from inadequat e vote 
control and non r econciliation . 

1 



1'7D 
ITEM 

No. 
HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

41. 29 - Ministry of 
Forests, lEn<is 
and Mines -
Geological 
Surveys 

42. do.-

43. do. 

l.J.+. 31 - Ministry of 
Forests, Lands 
and Mines -
1ande 

45. 

46. 

47. 

48. 

do. 

do. 

32 - Ministry of 
Trade and 
Industry 

33 - Ministry of 
Communications 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forwflrd 

6 - Labour 8.1 Rations for 
Labolrrer 

11 - Drawint: Instruments find 
Materials 

12 - Repairs and Maintenance of 
Scientific Equipment 

7 - Miscellaneous 

9 - Land surveyors F.,xamin~tion 

14 - Publication of Secti.,..,n o.f 
Colony Map 

7 - Grant to West India 
Committee 

1 - Persona l Emolumen t5 

C/Forwa vd 

OBIGINAI. 
ESTIMATE 

180,000 .. 00 

3,500.00 

1,500.00 

3,750.00 

1,300.00 

soo.oo 

51 .. 00 

57,579.00 

- 6 -

PREVIOUS 
i\nDI TIONAL 
PROVISJ:Q}T 

93,~00.00 

1,390.00 

------
PP.OVISION 

NOW 
REQUIRED 

200,0~5~29 

1,830.59 

1, 727 .08 

89 .31 

145.57 

367.00 

1,107.68 

39.12 

1,869.05 

207 , 2(;£; •. 62 , 

.;-

REM!~RKS 

The additional provision was inadequate due to 
incorrect forecast of expenditure for the 
last quarter, a.J.so the:re were increased field 
expeditions during the latter part of the 
year.. The excess was realised in the new 
yea r when imprest vouchers for December, 1965 
were finalised, and it was t hen too late to 
obtain additional provision. 

This excess was due to faulty vote control. 

do. 

ti... "' Ht. 11"' rrr-v ·r1 ' hJ,. 0 ·' i.• r t '-· 1' ·- . t -i " ·t d ,•: ... ;.p __ n<:,-- l .. ,o • '· . - · ,_ ... , . ~ . · I. D .. CJ.pa : , 

al~o '. 'u ·] to rdsrosti.h~ , 

:W e to mis posting. r ' , 

Expenditure proved hi -·her than anticipated, 
also due to misposting . 

Due to misposting., 

This excess was due to increase in wages. 



ITEM 
No. 

HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

49. 34 - Ministry of 
Co:rrnnu ni cations 

50. do. 

51. 35 - Ministry of 
co:rrnnunications 

- Post Office -
Telecommuni-
cations 

52. do. 

53. 37 - Ministry of 
Connnunications 

- Civil Aviation 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forward 

1 - Personal Emoluments 

12 - Upkeep Motor Transport 

3 - Upkeep Motor T~ansport 

7 - Lightin~, Cleaninr. & 
Sanitation 

1 - Personal Emoluments 

54. do. 7 - Fire Protection & Ambuhnce 
Services - M9.intenance 

55. 38 - Ministry of 11 - Engineering Surveys 
Works and 
Hydraulics -
Establishment 

C/Fo:rF9rd 

... 7 -

- ------ ---· -- -------- - -· ---ORIGINAL 
ESTIMJ,TE 

1,234,786.oo 

5,100 .. 00 

20,000,00 

12,000.00 

188,999 .,00 

lh,000.00 

140,000 .. 00 

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PROVISION 

286,001.00 

1,330.00 

2,100.00 

22,900.00 

PH01lISION 
NOW 

REQUI RED 

207 ,200.69 

5,825.47 

819 .• 91 

931. 71 

12t .• 16 

9,742.23 

6,773.57 

12,o62. 78 

243,540.52 .. 

..,., 

I 7 

REMAPJCS 

Supplementary provision obtained in December 
1965 to cover expendit ure due t.o the increase 
in wages proved inadequate. 

Revision of wages resulted in increased charges 
for jobs undertaken by the Ministry of Works 
and Hydraulics. 

Additional provision obtained in December 1965 
to meet incre::ised charges following the 
revision of wages proved inadequate. 

do. 

Supplement ary provision obtained to cover 
increased expenditure due to the revision of 
overtime rates end house allowances for 
Firemen proved inadequate. 

Equipment ordered t hrough t he Crown .Agents 
in 1963 em 196h were received and paid for 
in 1965 resulting in the excess . 

This excess was as a result of Capital 
expenditure being incorrectly charged to 
this vote . 



1'.J 
ITEM 

No. 

~ 

HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

56. 38 - MinistI"J of 
Works and 
Hydraulics -
Establishment 

57. 39 - Ministry of 
Works and 
Hydraulics -
Annually 
Recurrent 

58. do. 

59. do. 

60. do. 

~ 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Fo:M,rard 

38 - Telegrams 

11 - Roads 

13 - Maintenance & Operation 
of Materials Laborato:ry 

16 - Stone Crushing Plant -
Makouria - Suspence Account 

19 - Maintenance, River Defences 

C/Forward 

OfITGINAL 
ESTIWiTE 

500..00 

- ~,5oO,OOOoOO 

25,000.00 

. 
5,()00.00 

34,ooo.oo 

~·' - 8 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PROVISION 

210.00 

-

-. 

-

-

PROVISION 
NOW 

REQUIFED 

' "!' ~ ~ 

REMARKS 

··-~-- ·-----------------------------
243,540.52 

112.38 

105,243.59 

. 
5,888.75 

70,407.53 

4,046.60 

429,239.37 

The acceleration of development works and the 
consequent exchanp:e of telegrams in connection 
with U.S.A.I.D. gifts of Road, Sea Iefence 
and other equipment placed a great strain on 
the small allocation in a year of heavy 
Government expenditure. In spite of a 
supplementary a1 location of $210.00 the vote 
still proved inadequate, but this was dis­
covered too late to permit any action being 
taken to supplement. 

Prior to the approval of the Developnent 
Estimates, expenditure was being incurred 
under this subhead in connection with the 
establishment of the Road Project and the 
stock-piling of materials etc., on the 
understanding that the amount so expended 
would be adjusted to the relevant Development 
Head. The inadvertent omission of this 
adjustment is the reason for the excess • 

The intensification of the road programme 
placed a great strain on tl"B financial 
r esources of the Laboratory • 

The omission by District Officers to process 
adjustments for stone supplied, coupled with 
the unrealistic price at which stone is sold 
were mainly responsible for this excess. 

Due to misposting. 



ITEM 
No. 

HEAD OF 
ESTIM1\TE 

61. 39 - Ministry of 
Works and 
Hydraulics -
Annua11y 
Recurrent 

62. do. 

63. do. 

64. do. 

65. do. 

66. do. 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forward 

20 - Sea Defences - Maintenance 
and Reconditioning 

24 - Maintenance of Drainage 
Outfall - Public Wo- ks 
Tupn:ttm'3nt Yard r-i nd 
Electric Pumps 

25 - Maintenance of A:rtesi~n 
Wells and Distribntion Lines 

26 - Maintena.nce end Ope:retion of 
Ove'head Tanks - Government 
Buildings 

30 - Yard Wages 

31 - Gatekeepers, We.tchmen and 
Cleaners 

C/Forward 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE 

260,000.00 

5,ooo.oo 

100,000.00 

22,.52.5.00 

189,000.00 

100,000..00 

-;... 9 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PROVISION 

00,000.00 

PROVISION 
NOW 

REQUIRED 

429,239.37 

4.5,132.4.5 

903,28 

30,848,32 

1,4.59.13 

30,000.00 4,316.78 

1.50,000.00 49,504.89 

561,404.22 

--'~~ 

REMARKS 

The majority of works executed during this 
year were of an emergency nature, for which 
substantial funds were provided in the Capital 
Estimates. The incorrect posting of such 
expenditure to the maintenance vote brought 
about the excess. 

The extraordinary work of dismantling, removal 
and reconstruction of the timber out.fall flume 
created an excess on the allocation. This 
work is not an annual feature. 

Supplementary Provision proved inadequate as 
maintenance costs "'Ose consequent on the 
establishment of more systems, 

Overtime worked by operato:rs of the pumps 
connected to overhead tanJrn would appear to be 
the reason for the excess on the vote. This 
excess was not antic3_pa ted and it was realised 
too late to apply for Supplemente.ry Provision. 

The inc~ease in the minimum wage to $4.00 per 
day in September contributed t6 this excess, 
Supplementary Provision of $30,000.00 proved 
to be inadequate. 

Consequent on the notification by the Ministry 
of Labour that certain buildings fell under 
the Factories Ordine.nce, the watchmen of these 
buildings had to be paid wages retroactively. 
Supplementary provision was obtained to meet 
these nayments but on account of the fact that 
several yearsdweretinvolved the addition~l amount was un eres 1.Illa"teo1 ana as payment was 



7 
ITEM 

No. 

;-f 

HEAD OF 
ESTIMtiTE 

67. 39 - Ministry of 
Works and 
Hydraulics­
.Annually 
Recurrent 

68. do. 

69. 40 - Ministry of 
Educo.tion, 
Youth, Race 
Relations & 
Community 
DeveloplYJent 

70., do. 

71. 41 - Ministry of 
Education, 
etc. - J;n­
Service 
Teacher 
Training 
Programme 

,i,. 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forwa rd 

39 - Payment of Fates on Unalie­
na ted C:rO"wn Lands i n the 
Tapakuma D"'ainage and 
Irrigation A:rea • 

40 - Mainternmce and Operation 
of Main and Subsidinry 
Drainage and Irrigation 
Works at Hagt12, West Coris t 
Deme ".'81"[1 

15 - Colonial Students Contingen­
cies Fund 

20 - British Gufona ScholA:rship 

l - Personal Emoluments 

C/FonTard 

,!' 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE 

72,740.00 

12,.500.00 

3,000.00 

L!.o, 3.5.5.oo 

121,808.00 

1- - 10 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PROVISION 

PHOVTSION 
NOJ\l 

REQTJTRED 

561,404.22 

2,483.68 

1,008.10 

2,.500.00 

'193 • .59 

7,577 • .54 

575,167.13 

I • 

REMJ~RKS 

effected late in the year it was not possible 
to anply for further Supplementary Provision. 

Due to misposting. 

Due to misposting . 

This excess was due to misposting. 

Excess due to Cro~m Agents' payment in the sum 
of $843 .. 20 in r espect of 1964 being reflected 
in 1965. 

Excess due to the fact t hat retroactive pay­
ment was made from this subhead. 

.... 



ITEM 
No. 

HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

72. 42 - Ministry of 
Education, 
etc. -
Primary and 
All Age 
Schools 

73. .do. 

74. do. 

75. 43 - Mii:::tistry of 
Education, 
etc. -
Practical 
Instruct ion 
Centres 

76. 44 - Ministry of 
Education, 
etc. - Govern­
ment Training 
College Pre­
Service 
Teacher Train­
ing Programme 

77~ do. 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forw; rd 

8 - Upkeep Schools 1 R<.:> creA.tion 
G'-ounds, W1=>ges etc. 

10 - Removel Expens e ~ of 
Teachers 

12 - School Feeding Scheme 

4 - Equipment for Science 
Teaching and Science 
M..iseum 

1 - Personal Emoluments 

9 - Mainten~nce of Students 
tr1:insferred from Belved p-·e 
Cent··e 

C/Forward 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE 

3,000.00 

4,ooo.oo 

80,000.00 

25,000.00 

111,309.00 

- 11 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PP017JSION 

19' 717 .oo 

14;000.00 

PP.OVISION 
NOW 

P:EQUI PED 

575,167~13 

104.07 

124.09 

2,261.88 

1,237.82 

3,737.06 

,190.00 

582,822.05 

-:,s/ 

REMARKS 

Excess cat1sed by the increase in the number 
of schools. 

Excess due to faulty vote control. 

Caused by the f c. ct the.t over 3000 biscuit. tins 
had not been returned by the Schools. Credit 
at the rate of $1.00 per tine is received 
from the factory on return of tins. 

Excess due to the pe.yment for equipment 
ordered through the Cro1rtm Agents during 1964. 

Excess due to the f act that retroactive pay­
ment was made from this subhead, of revised 
salaries to certain }fasters and Mistresses, 
due to the implementation of the Guillebaud 
r ecommendations. Due to an oversight, no 
application for supplementary provision was 
made. 

The provision requi :red was underestimated and 
this was ,,., eaUsed too late for additional 
funds to be obtained. 



ITEM 
No. 

-< 

HEAD OF 
ESTIWTE 

78. · 45 - Ministry of 
Education, 
etc. 
Technical 
Institute 

79. 

so. 

81. 

82. 

do. 

do. 

do., 

do. 

83. 46 - Ministry of 
Education, 
etc. Carnegie 
School of Home 
Economics 

84. do. 

85. do. 

SUB-HEAD 

n 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIB..ATE 

- ·--· ----- . ----

J" - 12 -

PRE"ITIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PPOTTISION 

PROVI SION 
NOW 

REQUIRED 

B/Foniard 582,.822~05 

1 - Personal Enoluments 

2 - Labour 

L. - Power & Lighting 

6 - T:o chnical Lib:rary 

7 - Miscellaneous 

2 - Wages of Subordinate 
Employees 

8 - Evening Classes - Rural Arees 

9 - Training of Student Teachers 

C/Forwn:rd 

231,795.oo 

6,000.00 

6,500.00 

1,000.00 

750.00 

100.00 

1.00 

i.oo 

i,000.00 17 ,991.23 

1,476 .. 76 

848.89 

280.62 

144.77 

5oo.oo 

47.00 

8.oo 

604,119.32 

..., .. 
REM-~ RKS 

Excess due to the fact t hat retroactive pay­
ment was made from thi s subhead for revised 
salaries to certain Masters and Mistresses 
due to the implement ation of the Guillebaud 
r ecommend2tions. Due to an oversight, no 
supplementary provision anplication was made. 

D.le to a misposting. 

The excess was mainly due to t he r:>ayment 
during 1965 of electricity accounts in respect 
of 1964. 

Excess due to arpar ent over-orderi ng of 
Publications through the Crown Agents, the cost 
of which v1as not r eflected as a liability :in 
the votes ledf'"er when orders were . placed. 

Excess due to the purchase of additional 
stationery as a r esult of additional courses 
undertak en dueing t he y ear. 

Excess due to mi sposting. 

ditto. 

ditto • . 



ITEM 
No. 

HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

86. 47 - Ministry of 
Education, 
etc. Queens' 
College 

87. do. 

88. 50 - Ministry of 
Health and 
Housing 

89. do. 

90. do. 

100. do. 

101. do. 

102. do. 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Fon1ard 

1 - Persornl :Emoluments 

2 - Maintenance of Grounds 

1 - Personal Emoluments 

2 - T:ransport & T:ravelling 

7 - London School of Hygiene 
and Tropical Medicine, The 
Bureau of Hygiene and 
Tropical Diseases Tropical 
Virology Unit 

9 - Contribution to Pan American 
Health Organisation 

15 - Distribution by B.G. Red 
G:ross of Surplus Foodstuff 

16 - Oootribution to 1-'T..aintenance 
of Handicapped children 

C/Fonra:rd 

ORIGIN1lli 
ES TIM..!, TE 

241,915 .. oo 

600.00 

212,983.00 

3,300,.00 

1,806.00 

14,310 .. 00 

30,272.,00 

6,000 .. 00 

- 13 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITI ONAL · 
PROVISION 

6.,000.00 

15' 772 .oo 

PROVISION 
NOlfT 

REQUIRED 

604,119.32 

1,054.09 

22.65 

13,5?1+.39 

482 .72 

2,134.00 

12,205 .. 46 

3,287 .10 

6,667.00 

643,496.73 

I °?J7 

REMARKS 

Excess due to r evision of Sa1aries, consequent 
on t he implementation of the Guillebaud 
Salaries revision for Masters and Mistresses. 
An application for Supplementary Provision 
submitted on 24th December 1965 was too late 
for consider2tion. 

Excess due to misposting. 

This was due to a misallocation. 

This excess was due to various Bookers car 
hire accounts for previous years having to be 
paid in 1965. 

This was due to misposting. 

This excess was due to misposting. 

ditto. 

ditto. 



1'7 
c1 • ~ 

• 1 -1 

- 14 -

------------------------·----------------------------------------------
. ITEM 

No. 
HEAD OF 
ESTIMLTE 

103. 50 - Ministry of 
Health and 
Housing 

104. 51 - Ministry of · 
Health and 
Housing 
Medical 

10),, . do. 

1060 . do. 

JD Te do. 

108~. 52 - Ministry of 
Health and 
Housing -
Bacterio­
logical 

109. do. 

ORIGINAL PR.HTI0US 
SUB-WAD ESTil<Y, TF ADDITIONAL 

PROVISION 

------·- - · ---· ------···- ---·· 

B/Forwe•d 

17- Contribution to Virus 
Research laboratorv, 
Trinidad 

2- Transport & Travelling 

3- Post Mortem Examinations 

8- Miscellaneous 

18- Mosquito Control Service 

2- Transport & Travelling 

3--Instruments, Supplies etc. 

C/Fo:rwa:d 

6, 2LO.OO 

90,000.00 

2,000.00 

3-!900.00 

55,ooo.oo 

3,000.00 

25,000.00 

900.00 

soo.oo 

PROVISJON 
NOW 

RFQUIRFD 
REMARKS 

----------
643,496.73 

4,927 .oo 

55.43 

619.84 

. 913.47 

4,754.53 

562.93 

463.92 

655;793.85 

The Accountant General was requested to pay 
the 1964 contribution by this Ministry. Pay­
ment was however not brought to account in 
Treasury Abstracts until 1965. In the cir­
cumstances the 1964 provision showed a saving 
of $6, 200. 00. 

This excess was due to a misallocation, which 
was discovered too late of adjustmant. 

This excess was due to an increase in the 
number of post mortem examinations required 
by law, coupled with the late submission by 
Medical Officer s in rendering their post 
mortem accounts. 

This excess was caused by a misallocation. 

Payments made on North West District and Lethem 
Schedules in respect of spraying operations 
were inadvertently not ente~ed in the votes 
ledger, thereby contributing to the excess. 

The excess was due to various Bookers motor 
car hire accounts for previous years being 
paid in 196S. 

Excess resulted. from a misallocation, which 
was discovered too late for adjustment to be 
effected. 



- 15 - 737 
~-------------------------------------~~----------~-------~·~-------------~-------------~-----~--------~~~~ ITEM 

No., 
HEAD OF 
ESTIMATE 

110. 52 - Ministry of 
Hea lth and 
Housing -
Bacterio­
logical 

111. 54 - Ministry of 
Health and 
Housing -
Hospitals & 
Dispensaries 

112. do. 

ll3. do. 

114. do. 

l15. do. 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forr-1ard 

7 - Res earch Fund 

1 - Personal Emoluments · 

2 - Transport & Travelling 

3 - Dietary 

8 - Sanitary, Fuel and Light 

9 - Funerals 

C/Fon1ard 

ORIGIN!,L 
ESTI}'T.A TE 

1,500.00 

3,119,600.00 

86,ooo.oo 

850,000 .. 00 

190,000.00 

5,ooo.oo 

PREVIOUS 
_ADDITIONAL 
PROVI SION 

451,400.00 

l0,000.00 

PROVISION 
NOW 

REQUIRED 

655 '793 ._85 

956.30 

28,769.84 

9,352.45 

9,486.42 

29' 712 .12 

2,691.54 

736,762.52 

REMARKS 

This excess r esulted from an under estimation 
of a.n Indent purchased through the Crown 
Agents. 

-
Due to payment of arrears of-wages consequent 
on the introduction of the $4.00 a day 
minimum wage . 

It has proved diff icult to anticipate and 
control expenditure under t~is subhead from 
which is met travelling expenses of staff 
attached to the various Hospitals and Dis­
pensa ries extending over the entire country. 

This excess was caused mainly by the increased 
number of in-patients, also the introduction 
of a better diet scale fo r members of the staf~ 

This excess was due to the increased cost in 
maintenance of overh -ad t anks and pumps at 
various institutions throughout th~ country 
coupled ;.;ith an ove r all improvement of sanitary 
f acilities at ins titutions. 

It is difficult to anticipate cT control 
expenditure under this subhead as it is in­
cumbent on Government to undertake burials in 
certain cases. 

----· 



.-1ur> 

ITEM 
No. 

,,.., 

HEAD OF 
ESTIM/;TE 

116. 54 - Ministry of 
Health and 
Housing -
Hospitals & 
Dispensa.,. ies 

117. do. 

118. do. 

119. do. 

120. do. 

121. do. 

122. do. 

123. 55 - Ministry of 
Health and 
Housing -
Town and 
Country 
Planning 

_..... 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forw.::i :rd 

11 - Amusements 

12 - Bakery 

17 - Ambulr:nces, Lor~ies Pnd 
othe vehicles - Ml:'intem.ir1~€ 

20 - Travelling Facilities for 
Relrtives and Visitors, 
Tuberculosis Hospital 

21.- Miscellaneous 

23 - Renewal of Bedsteads at 
Public Hospitals 

29 - Financial Assiste_nce to 
Needy Patients 

\ 

4 - Field Equipment, Drawing 
Office Suppli2s, Publi­
c<.>tions 

C/Fon1p:rd 

!'-., 

OFJGINAL 
ESTIMATE 

1,700.00 

22,200.00 

18,00Q_.OO 

3.,000.00 

1,500.00 

l,500.00 

5oo.oo 

1,500.00 

- 16 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITION/;L 
PROVISION 

300.00 

.£._ 

PROVISION 
NOW 

REQUIFED 

736,762.52 

91.88 

941. 7.5 

?,902.,67 

5,50L.53 

29.2h 

847 .95 

2,083.07 

2,752.99 

751,916.60 

.,. '-1 r 

REMARKS 

This excess was due to the payment in 1965 of 
the 1964 grant to the Leprosy Relief 
Entertainment Fund. 

This excess was due to the increased number of 
patients being fed at Public Institutions. 

This excess was due to the increased cost of 
maintenance and repairs to t he vehicles 
attached to various Medical Institutions 
throughout the country. 

Due to a misallocat ion discovered too l at e 
for ad justment. 

Unforseen expenditure on postage was a con­
tributing factor to this excess. 

This excess resulted from an increase in the 
number of bedsteads to be renewed occasioned 
by t he expansion of medical s ervices. 

Due to a rnisallocation. 

This excess was caused by payments in 1965 for 
indents placed in 1964. 

---



ITEM 
No. 

HEJ'i.D OY 
ESTIM1~TE 

124. 55 - Ministry o! 
Health and 
Housing -
Town and 
Country 
Planning 

125. 58 - Ministry of 
Health and 
Housing -
Housing 

126. 59 - Ministry of 
L~bour and 
social 
Security 

127. do. 

128. 61 - Ministry of 
Mbour and 
Social 
Security -
Social 
Assistance 

129. do. 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Fo:r!-rard 

5 - Miscellaneous 

6 - LibrRry & Publice.tions 

8 - Trade Union Seminar 

9 - Tele grnms 

8 - FUel, Light and Se.nitetion 

14 - Old Ag e Pi:m sions 

C/Fo:rward 

~ 

- 17 - /YI 

--- -.,-------· -
ORIGINAL 
ESTIMt,TE 

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PPOFISION 

-~------~-~-~· 

1,000.00 

300.00 

1.00 

1~000.00 

21,250.00 

1,535,ooo.oo 

PROVISION 
NOW 

RE:QUIHED 

751,916.60 

REMILRKS 

763.51 This excess was due to mispo~ting. 

815.70 '.Ibis excess was caused by misposting. 

2L~ .57 This was due to a misposting. 

1~226!97 This excess was due to a misposting . 

2,53~. 79 :~ ces s dU 'J to incrr..;.ase in ·,cost of 
launclering done at Georgetown 
Hospital. 

6,968. 75 This excess wa.s due to the fact that very many 
moTe persons were anproved for the grant of 
Old Age Pensions the.n was anticipated due to 
grc: a ter activity by the Loc ci l Boards of Guard­
ians, ~nd also as many of the apnrovals were 
retroactive largey sums had to be paid out as 
ar:rears. 

764,255~89 



1Jl 

ITEM 
.)Jo, 

-; 

HE:.D or 
ESTIMATE 

130. 61 - Minis try of 
Labour and 
Social 
Security -
Social 
Assistance 

l31. do. 

132. 63 - Ministry of 
Finance -
Accountant 
General 

133. do. 

134. 64 - Ministry of 
Finance -
Customs and 
Excise 

135~ 65 - Ministry of •. 

Finance -
Inland 
Revenue 

A.. 

SUB-HEAD 

Bf Forward 

15 - Public Assistance 

16 - Mainten~ nce of Vehicles 

11 - Crawn Agents che :rges on 
stores pu.,.. chases -
including commission 

Post Office 1945 Fi~ e 
Claims 

7 - Revenue Protection 

4 - Miscellaneous 

C/Forward 

!"'\ 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE 

1,010,000.00 

1,500.00 

70,000.00 

20,000.00 

4,265.oo 

:.l 
- 18 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PROVISION 

20,000.00 

PROVISION 
NON 

REQUIRED 

764,255.89 

33,015.85 

38.95 

12,650.48 

90.43 

128.92 

250.61 

810,431.13 

,. 

REMilRKS 

This excess r esulted f rom the i ncreased 
activity of t he Local Boards of Guardians in 
approvillg_, new cases .for t he gr ant of Public 
Assistance. 

!~C':1f.1 ··,~f:U~ ;~ by u;rg-~pt .C\:\ld ynDv0,:j_d CJ.'t;iLl.-; 
Fl<t<.74 .t:or 'r epa:i r s t o vehicle~ . 

' Certain charges r el at ing to works under t he 
D3veloDment Progr amme have been i ncorrectly 
allocated to t hi s vote . In any event it i s 
difficult to exercise proper contro~ on t his 
vote since charges t hereto ar e made by the 
Crown Agents and subsequently reflected 
agains t t he vote . Supplementary provision 
was ob tained, but proved inadequate_. 

Unf9reaeen. EXpenditure is only incurred when 
claims are submitted • . 

This excess resulted from t he int ensification 
of the bush rum campaign and was ascertained 
too l ate for additi onal provision t o be 
obtai ned. 

This excess was due to inadequate vote control. 



ITEM 
No. 

HEAD OF 
ESTTI•T1~ TE 

136. 67 - Ministry of 
Finance -
Pensions 
and Gra tui ties 

·, J .:/ 

SUB-HEAD 

B/Forward 

8 - Special .Allor,•ance to non­
pensionable officers 1-ri th 
20 yr.::a:rs service tmd over 
and gratuities to female 
civil se:rv2nts on me:rri2ge 

'IDTAL 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE 

48,ooo.oo 

- 19 -

PREVIOUS 
ADDITIONAL 
PHOVISIOW 

PROVISION 
NOW 

REQUI RED 

810~431~13 

1,568.46 

811,999.59 

i ,· 
1Yj 

REMARKS 

Amount provided for pavment of gratuities to 
female civil servants on marriage was in­
adequate. 




